P
City of Chicsgo’
Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Board of Ethics

Dorothy 1. Eng
Executive Director

Catherine M. Ryan
Chair

Angeles L. Eames
Vice Chair

Darryl L. DePriest
Emily Nicklin
Fr. Martin E. O'Donovan

Room 303

320 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60610
(312) 744-9650

(312) 744-5996 (TT/TDD)

ADVISORY OPINION
CASE NO. 92044.A
OUTSIDE EMPLOYHENT

Date:

@, you telephoned the Board of
E‘tthS office with a question about outside
enmployment. .You asked whether the Governmental
Ethics Ordinance prohlblts you from maintaining
your part- tlme position as an intake specialist
for the & s A Club (( “A“ 1) while you also
work for the Clty. Based on the facts presented
below, the Board determines that the Ethics
ordinance does not prohibit you from maintaining
your outside employment as long as certain
conditions are met. The facts of your situation
as we know them and our analysis follow.

FACTS: You worked for the B Depertment N
B e (“501) as -
when you were laid off by the Clty After 1eav3.ng
City employment, you were hlred by A las an
intake specialist for its CEEEEEESENN
placement progran, rogram whose fundlng 1s
administered throughi Bg On December 1, you were
rehired by { 58, but in the position of GEEEEER
£8P, and at that time you switched to part-time
employment with 4 AL Your question is: Does the
Ethics Ordinance prohibit you, as a City employee

working as (EiEEEEREEEEY for{ W, from continuing

in your part-time position withd AP

4 AP GnupPEEENTEPrlacenent progran.
he 8/ Ry acenent program, for
which you work as :mtake spec1allst 1s created
under TJ.tle u of the G - R =

-~ k¥

sl R R In such a program,
agenc1es such as lﬁ' contract w1th local

governments to place applicants in SRS -
SRy positions available through pr;.vate
employers. Federal funds pay administrative costs
and up to 50% of the trainees’ wages during their
training period. The funds for the A Jjprogran
are administered through o .

Work of intake specialist. As an intake
specialist for { AB, vou gather the necessary
information that establishes an applicant’s
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eligibility for the program. For an applicant to be eligible,
he or she must: 1) reside within Chicago, 2) present a
verifiable social security number, and 3) qualify as a low-
jncome-wage earner, according to standard government figures.
After ascertaining eligibility by these criteria, you
administer a standardized test to eligible applicants. You
then give the applicant’s case-record folder to the ( /A Jjob
developer, who determines where the applicant is to be employed
for his or her R i F Dol n 00 The case-record folder
contains documentation on eligibility, test results, and a work
history, if any.

{ B} contract with { AB. & ‘s contract with { Al provides
approximately $125,000 for @ placement costs and the
administration of | AMs program. The cost of your services are
part of the administrative costs. Under the contract, Al is
to make 36 NI placenents; there are quotas for
the number of placements per month. The funds allocated tod Al
are not affected by the total number of &EEESEEES that A
actually places.

city Duties. In your employment for the City as an Sy
£y fori B ), you are responsible for providing callers with
information about EESIEERAGRENENED prograns, SRR
s R placement programs' and e R A R
placement programs. These three <types of programs are
available under Titles @8 and &8 of the GERINENTETTREN
e nenteees Act; they are funded with federal funds
administered by the City. The outside agencies that offer
these programs contract with§ @) to provide the necessary
services. People who call the City to ask about these programs
are referred to contracting agencies nearest their home.

{ABis included on the list of TSRS

agencies maintained by , &} However, stated that your
supervisor , NGRSy  SEECINSEREEER, has told you that
if necessary, you may removef§ A ) from your list and, thereby,
avoid referring any callers tol A8 You added that referrals
to @l A) could still be made by thed ©)receptionist, who also
provides referrals for the three types of & programs.

Bplacenent

" you

you stated that in your City position you have no role in
writing proposals for grants or other funds and you have no
decision-making power over which outside agencies are awarded
contracts to participate in programs administered byd % )

LAW AND ANALYSIS: Although the Ethics Ordinance does not
preclude a City employee from working outside his or her City
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job per se, it does restrict what you may do in that non-City
employment. An analysis of the relevant provisions follows.

Sections.2~156-030, entitled "Improper Influence," and 2-156-
080, entitled "Conflicts of Interest," state:

No official or employee shall make, participate in making
or in any way attempt to use his p051t10n to influence any
City governmental decision or action in which he knows or
has reason to know that he has any economic interest

distinguishable from its effect on the public generally.
(§ 2-156-030)

No official or employee shall make or participate in the
making of any governmental decision with respect to any
matter in which he has any economic interest

distinguishable from that of the general public. (§ 2-156~
080(a))

"Economic Interest™ means any interest valued or capable
of valuation in monetary terms; provided, that "economic
interest® is subject to the same exclusions as "financial
interest.® (§ 2-156~010(1i))

These sections prohibit City employees and officials from
participating in, or trying to use.  their positions to
influence, a governmental decision or action in which they have
an "economic interest," as that term is defined. A City
employee who is also employed by another entity has an economic
interest in the entity by virtue of that employment. If the
employee also makes governmental decisions that affect the

entity that employs him, then a conflict of interest arises.
(Case no. 91059.A.)

As an employee of § A}, you have an economic interest in/{ Al

The remalnlng issue, for the purposes of these provisions, is
whether, in your City position, you make or participate in
making governmental decisions or actions that affect 8 AR

You stated that as (EENEUENSEENERY for ©/ you are reSg.n51ble
for referring callers to agencies that provide (il

{ Trenaing  aa shpiei B placement, and RN -
placement. Your ou 51-e"employer,l/qn is among those agencxes
to which you could refer callers seeking placement in SRR
/ .=ﬂﬁp~ﬁurd\§§ program. However, you have permission from
your supervisor to remove A )} from your referral list and,

therefore, can avoid making any referrals to your outs;de
employer.
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Although ; AP currently holds a contract with ¢ B and may well

seek future contracts with{ 8), you stated that you do not
participate in the formulation or award of such contracts.

Based on the facts presented, it appears that it is possible
for you to avoid making or participating in making any
governmental decisions or actions that affecti A@. If you do
remove - A | from your referral list and avoid participating in
any decisions or actions affecting AJ), then sections 2-156-030
and 2-156~080 would not prohibit you from holding outside
employment with A}, as you have described that employment to
us. The Board also advises you that you are prohibited from
attempting to influence others who are involved in any
governmental actions or decisions affecting & L

Another section of the Ordinance that is relevant to your
situation is 2-156-110, entitled "Interest in City Business,"
which states in relevant part:

No elected official or employee shall have a
financial interest in his own name or in the nane of
any other person in any contract, work or business
of the City or in the sale of any article, whenever
the expense, price or consideration of the contract,
work, business or sale is paid with funds belonging

to or administered by the City, or is authorized by
ordinance.

The term "financial interest" is defined in relevant part as
(1) any interest as a result of which the owner currently
receives or is entitled to receive in the future more than

$2,500 per year, or (2) any interest with a cost or present
value of $5,000 or more (§ 2~156-010(1)).

Under this section, a City employee may not have a financial
interest in any contract, work, or business with the City when
the cost of that contract, work, or business is paid for with
funds from the Clty, administered by the City, or approved by
ordinance. A City employee who also is employed and paid a
salary by, but has no ownership interest in, a private entity
that has contracts with the City does not, by virtue of his or
her employment with the private entlty, have a financial

interest in that entity’s City business. (Case nos. 91072.4 and
92030.A.)

The facts indicate that you have an economic interest int AR
but no ownership interest. Therefore, the Board determines
that your compensation from { A} would not constitute an
interest in City business for the purposes of this provision.
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There are three additional sections of the Governmental Ethics
Ordinance of which you should be aware. Section 2-156-020,
entitled "Fiduciary Duty," obligates you to use your City
position responsibly and in the best interests of the City. It
regquires you to exercise professional Jjudgments free from
outside influences or conflicting duties to another entity.
It also precludes you from using City time for your non-City
job or for any private' benefit. (Case Nos. 90018.Q and
90020.A.) Section 2-156-060, entitled "City-owned Property,"
prohibits you from using any City property or resources in your
non-City employment or for any private benefit. Section 2-156-
070, entitled "Use or Disclosure of Confidential Information,"
prohibits you from using or revealing confidential information
you may have acquired during the course of your City job.

CONCLUSION: Based on the facts presented, the Board determines
that the Governmental Ethics Ordinance does not prohibit you,
RSy for « ©9, from maintaining your part-time
p051t10n as an 1ntake specialist for fﬂl, as long as you remove
fBfrom your referral list for SR placenent
programs and avoid referrlng any callers to A and you do not
make or participate in making any governmental decisions or
actions affecting; AB. Please be advised that the Ordinance
also prohibits you from attemptlng to influence others involved
in making decisions or in actions affectingy A). In addition,
you may not use City time or resources for your non-City job
and you may not use or reveal confidential information acquired
during the course of your City job.

our determination in this case is based on the application of
the C1ty s Governmental Ethics Ordinance to the facts stated in
this opinion. This adv1sory opinion may be relied upon by (1)
any person involved in the specific transaction or activity
with respect to which this opinion is rendered and (2) any
person involved in any specific transaction or activity that is
indistinguishable in all its material aspects from the

transaction or activity with respect to which the opinion is
rendered.

Cothises 71 by e
Catherine M. Ryan
Chair
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